



March 30, 2022

Company name: Robot Home, Inc.
 Representative: Daisaku Furuki, Representative Director/CEO
 (Stock exchange code: 1435, TSE First Section)
 Contact: Shinji Yasui, Executive Officer/CFO
 (Phone: +81-3-6447-0651)

(Correction) Partial Correction to
“Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021 [Japanese GAAP]”

Robot Home, Inc. (the “Company”) hereby announces that the Company has found that some figures in the “Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021 [Japanese GAAP]” published on February 14, 2022 require corrections as below. Corrected parts are underlined.

1. Reason for the Corrections

After the “Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2021 [Japanese GAAP]” was published, errors were found in part of the segment information, etc., and these errors have been corrected.

The corrections do not affect consolidated profit or other numerical data (XBRL data).

2. Details of the Corrections

[Before correction]

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021

(Thousand yen)

	Reportable segment			Others (Note 1)	Total	Adjustments (Note 2)	Amounts on consolidated financial statements (Note 3)
	AI/IoT business	PM platform business	Real estate consulting business				
Net sales							
Net sales to external customers	394,981	3,114,916	580,657	-	4,090,555	-	4,090,555
Inter-segment sales or transfers	8,497	-	-	-	8,497	(8,497)	-
Total	403,479	3,114,916	580,657	-	4,090,053	(8,497)	4,090,555
Segment profit or loss	181,331	1,170,294	(83,665)	(8,450)	1,259,509	(959,522)	299,987
Assets	345,524	829,718	2,969,197	78,239	4,222,679	5,682,784	9,905,464
Other							
Depreciation	-	13,757	3,062	-	16,819	50,444	67,263
Amount of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	-	2,752	119,418	-	122,170	5,012	127,182

[After correction]

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021

(Thousand yen)

	Reportable segment			Others (Note 1)	Total	Adjustments (Note 2)	Amounts on consolidated financial statements (Note 3)
	AI/IoT business	PM platform business	Real estate consulting business				
Net sales							
Net sales to external customers	394,981	3,114,916	580,657	-	4,090,555	-	4,090,555
Inter-segment sales or transfers	8,497	-	-	-	8,497	(8,497)	-
Total	403,479	3,114,916	580,657	-	<u>4,099,053</u>	(8,497)	4,090,555
Segment profit or loss	181,331	1,170,294	(83,665)	(8,450)	1,259,509	(959,522)	299,987
Assets	345,524	<u>1,089,825</u>	2,969,197	78,239	<u>4,482,786</u>	<u>5,422,677</u>	9,905,464
Other							
Depreciation	-	13,757	3,062	-	16,819	50,444	67,263
Amount of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	-	2,752	119,418	-	122,170	5,012	127,182